Table 9 shows that Black, Asian and minority ethnic people make up a slightly higher
proportion of the population made newly eligible by lowering the trigger than they do
of the existing eligible population. For example, we estimate that if the trigger was
lowered to the level of the National Insurance lower earnings limit, 13% of the newly
eligible individuals would be from these ethnic groups compared to 10% of the
existing eligible population. Figures for the proposal to freeze the trigger are not
available due to small sample sizes.

Disability

People with a disability make up 16% of the eligible population under the baseline
scenario. Table 9 shows that they make up a higher proportion of those who would

27

be made eligible by lowering the trigger. For example, we estimate that if the trigger
was lowered to the level of the National Insurance lower earnings limit, 28% of the
newly eligible individuals would have a disability. Figures for the proposal to freeze
the trigger are not available due to small sample sizes.

28

Table 7 - Equalities impact of threshold changes on participants – age and gender
   Participants

Scenario
Number Percentage

female
Percentage aged
<30

Percentage aged
50+

Baseline saving in 2022 15,200,000 43% 19% 30%

Differences from baseline:

Freeze all thresholds (£10,000; £6,240; £50,270) +17,000 69%* 19%* 34%*
NICs aligned thresholds (£10,000; £6,396;

£50,270)  +17,000 69%* 19%* 34%*

Freeze trigger only (£10,000) +17,000 69%* 19%* 34%*

Increase trigger by CPI only (£10,396) -2,000 ..... 
Align trigger to NI Primary Threshold only

(£9,880) +26,000 70% 20% 36%

Align trigger to Personal Allowance only
(£12,570)6 -119,000 74% 16% 37%

Align trigger to LEL only (£6,240) +214,000 71% 17% 36%

Source: ASHE 2020 and DWP Modelling

Notes
1. The Number column shows the number of participants under baseline rounded to the nearest 100,000, and the change in participants as a result of

changes to the thresholds rounded to the nearest 1,000.
2. Percentages show the percentage of participants under baseline from each demographic group, and the percentage of additional/fewer participants

under changes to the baseline from each group, both rounded to the nearest percentage point.
3. The baseline saving scenario is that all thresholds rise in line with earnings growth as forecast in the OBR estimates as of October 2021 (3.30%